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Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

nvironmant  Environnamant 27 4012400 - 2580D
B S ESTEVAN A '
Atmospheric  Sarvice .
;ervlca ::r:mphéﬂqm [/
MONTHLY RECOKD OF
N SOIL TEMPERATURE sranion ESTEVAN A
PROVINCE MONTH YEAR
SK JAN J 2007
OBSERVATIONS
MDRNING............Q?ZP_Q....C/_ ..... T AFTEHNDDN.,..’.G.Q.Q.....Q-./....ET
Depth
DATE | 5em 10 em 20 em 50 cm | 100 em t 150 cm | 300 em :,Lsg:’:‘:g 5 em 10 em 20 cm
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 lwhulgl:m) 10 1" 12
! =G5 | -5 | -ps | o pE | 30 4.0 g | -28 | ~35 |—-tg
2 -2.5| 285 2.0 —p% 1.5 3.0 ) i4 ~d.0| ~as|-t8
3 ~2.0 | ~3.0| a4 ~-05 L& 3.0 fe @ i3 ~f.85 | 20 | ~f &
L L - (XS i Rl I R 6.0 A -Ls —ﬂ 4o
5 [0 2,0 N ~0:5 In [0 [ 3 -8 |2 [Ples”
6 30 o oy s iy 3.0 0 o My s a0
LA - xl = i P X f@ o ) q M5 |30 -0
AN e |aslezs|-vol-0sl 15 36 | ge |8 e |-3.5 | -3.0
9 3,0 |-3.5 | -2 | -2.% 1.0 3.0 £ o i -3o | -7.5 | -0
M [-3e¢i-3¢]|-20|-2.5]| Lo 3.0 5.5 3 “3e | =30l -2
n =Moo | =M.5 ~25 | ~Le (-] 3.5 9.5 9 e -~ o | ~3e
12 | ~Fol-15 |~Y0|-Lo]| 1D |30 |54 || Lo | 78| 4s
1 |-7.0 ~7%5 |-Sol-20| /P [825 ]850 |-70|-75 |-50
ul¢s|-go|-50]-26| o | &5 |p5 /0 |-g G|—70 [~5e
5 | ~7.5|-8o|—585 -2 |0 |25 |55 | e 7.5 ~15 [-5x
® | ~7.8 | -L§ |85 | caa | LD 3o | 54 | 10 ~6.@] —f5 | 5.0
17 & | —bp| -4 | 241 pO 2.5 5.5 io -85 b5 | -5
18 ~sx% | o5l -4a | -20 ] 2.5 | s.¢ 1o -5.0] ~5.0 | ~4,0
W | .54 -0 | ~40 | ~2.0) 4.4 2.5 58| 10 -5 -6.0 | -45
D Ly 50 8 O S 0 R [P} 2.8 =5 [} B Tl Y
o B e IS s Do b cy S5 D a3 W S e 1
2 Lot hY-d Mo RO iy 2% Gok q i ) 4.0
LS G Mo fRew 20 OuS™ e s [[] - o R L
24 33 =35 <32 | -206 | 2.5 3. 5.0 io .o | ~Yo |~3.0
% | -35 | -3.51-30 | -2es | 0.5 | 2o S o (o “3.e | -3.5 |~3.0
26 L -3.0 | 3.5 | -1.% 2.5 2.0 5.0 9 3o | -F0 | -a.5
27 ~4.o | ~M.o -3.0 -Ls | e.9 2.0 S.0 9 -45 | 4.5 | ~Z.0o
28 |-y 0| 55 35| 20/ 05 [d® | T.0] (.o |=45-5a]-Ye
B |~5e|-co|-38|-Ze|loy | B0 | FolNo|-55|-55]|-90
wn 7o | ~7a|-¥5]|-20 (|95 |0 |5 | Jo|~-L5|-70 |-S0
n |55 | 4o |-45 |45 oy | 2¢ | 5.2 40| {5 |-5.0
sum |85 -0 6|-995 |- 30| 299 e | (1] 134.0|- 00| 1015
ven | =945 32| ~/Y le| 25| 5% - 43| s |23
Daily Temperatures — record to nearest 0.5 dagres C , e, £.0, -1.8, 0.0, 20.8, -4.0 - mean temperatures — recard to
’/7 ™ g::r:hnal::::w i:-; -uzrinuésigr;:nrd to nearest while cm, less than & cm but more than 0 cm enter T for trece. Enter O for no snow,

REMARKS: {Note any departures from nermal temperature range at any depth)

0063-2271 {78-2)

2012-08-13 Page 2 of 30



Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)
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0063-2307 Sunshine Record

Pl Enviomem  Enoromrsman: 6420A 1016940 BC -~

Canada

Atmospheric  Service

Environment  de l'envirannamant SAANICHTON CDA

Servive almosphsrique
STATION a
o .. 2096
SUNSHINE RECORD - RELEVE DE L'INSOLATION PROVINCE 3 C MONTH uer
MOIS

HOUR ENDING (Local apparent timel / HEURE SE TEAMINANT A (Temps apparent iocal) TOTAL P;g;;};ts RATIO

FOURE = [FOUEE T R ap.
o8 jos|10|11]12|13]1a(15] 18|17 18 |18 |20 |21 |22 |23 00 | - DES ES| poRT
L~ " HEURES | FiEURES

[0lja10]10| so| 8110\ 81 &j0 /0 I T R
A pl1ololio ko yolio ol | & % 2 R
7 #4130 ko lioloko 8.7
0L0: 1070100 0 10/ 0101101 o I
fOUD /olt0 0110 10 10|10l /0|t [ A
0ol /000Dl 0ot 0 olre [fF
/ol/0] 20011010 ol 0 1 FE

[0110] 10\ £0/0| /810 10 /
ol geloeelelo
0
5

DATE
01 (02(03 04) 06|06

18/0\1p\/0\/0 s
0ol iol 53
AT AN A
ol Lo |10 | Do p|te
elioliolinlralroiva Vo
O/ QYT fe o [ /a0
IolrOLiolr0 /Ol 1ol rO
fO| /ol roliojs0) 00| /0400
ol Sleisslioiwlrolioleo] /0
FLa. W1 Ns1V7a\Nie Wa Wis Wi Wis Vs | VIS
70l 10/l /01/0| 7012017 OLLOILD/O
(oli0|/0ls0| 01O | 0L 0| (0| /O
Hel WLl =iv Ni= Vi NS deiWls
1o[10|roi0/f0l 0| id Jo| h| b
9 s0ls0) 0| r0]10)10|e0] 20| 10
¢| Blsoliolie|ro
/0l ol s0lrclro| 3
ol/elielroliol/o
0|00\ O O C
;O C|I/D] /0] (OI/0
olnlol 313

Bk EEHCerRLERR
[
)

el n L = O S R Y [ AN i e I A O 5

st~ WO loto s B B

?Qs ~ [

TOTAL o it ] 6 o st

MEAN (% ﬁ FEXY!
srong et e e % 5 .
NOTE: Enter temhs af an hour of sunshins, i.e. & min, = 1; 30 min. = 5; Gumm =10 NDTA Inscnrs 80 dixidmas o'haurs: 6 min = 1, 30 min, = 5; 60 min, = 10
Enter “'‘M"* for missing data (Explam in Remaerks) tascrira M’ an cas d'absence de donndss (Expiiquer & Is colonne
"Roquucs )
Enter “0” for no sunshing tnserire 0 on cos d’absence d'insolatian
Entries are not needed in the shaded areas, untess required to satisfy a local Ne rien inscrive dens /os pertiss ombrdes, sauf pour ripondre sux
or Regionat need. bespins locaux eu régionaux.

s

REMARKS / REMARQUES

0063-2307 {Rav. 177}

2012-08-13 Page 5 of 30
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0063-2322 Surface Weather Record

prese L s
et ‘;::’:V“ ;;.:::.;LW SURFACEWEATHER RECORD o STANDON A’ (YBR) ProvinGE L. FROMCAEL Tl 200 T ponu £ER 200 81 -ute Le noURs
: Pl
LK, CeTe _HOURLY OBSERVATIONS B i by cuos
# CosApCTBr i i - - il ¢
| OBSERVED DATA AND . - LY E [ip| oo s HE
COMPUTATIONS wE Sl B I S ) |2
0 0 = = = n__ v v | w wla ow | o . ot Il e
TR GRS AN OrAHER TN OIS s Y L = S Pl ot U b T T | B R oY o P Pray | s0mean £ 4l b
Loty catl Gomp ® Kl ot b bpgs, Eo NCL Ooefapdl w3 omalb s e | el e P el
T Eatc C LS TP N it Sl DRSHASY r 145 PR oA Frie |2 i, Aggesn [
- BB, S Eadet 1e5 =il Lot = e bl F1 ko B
Al Rt P I i S o 15 W ezl neL £
e, S FE It EIT= TR Xt BT [ oy |y 2 b
7 e m e win -Fewn s, meetonl BT Al e O v | MER PR ; =
[ Y3 oo m o e o It RIS RN 1T FPIenz. e b
SIS H Moo, Te FEo 2% —sec 23 181 -2a.31347.29 95 |Aca et 5
G .0 len Hed Jo e R B 19) I g 3o fey kT4 ¥ 63| goed =
[ 0 4 A e Psefew 15 LT L S A AN N1 Yol el I
@ 14 |3 ) [ lev  dsedi i+ 187 21y Lief 29 [pe | sl 51 »
e & lm e dre-gun 15" Sase 17 aee |3y dg e Tl R £33 (2003 3
© 18 ke =[Gy G- B 5 gasn JET g [ty e [n Weep (i1} T
N 1|5 b mfeee ase-ser 5 ghse 158 age |327 39 | gy e ay el
e ity w g A e Ve - e 15 s 9 18 s 38 s G5 ex B£ [Jo21) 2
el I I R = [ 5= itee] vy Faw 2 - ek 1§ a9d TR M S e s Rl 0 4Lzl 2| I
B | T1A092 311341 E17 ohe iy keny s P . e Subpt| Ml Y s,
[Edad (V22 OB RS RV L N T N Y T 1 A (0 T AT P L A P Al R P A R L b R T g Ll Wy Lutrt ik
FEm ReY oA Al | 906 |t V1OFEW BN Gy W csugage [ W T2k ige | et | BIY g S92 b MG
Dfrne| P 9|0 (S e |Erot 1T Fgw ETw VL o -snpagny |04y |- (e [P led7 1490 SeRsLg L M
[-ste |nvy, = Wl [sg erfotew] 50 epo & s ey |5 g [opd ok [t e [t Wy SptdkeTd A HS
liplsa oifosen [ O T I s PR I (601 | o <j3|gey ks
Alvelof o) (e | e pgw Ciow ow [T EF TN P A AN o5 k2 4L 3eT ae i e
q|ip[sa o [ovoe | -4 s ove 3 [onanw [crpl-mgl e (o] Mbre Joy) swun Bou yisen 5] ks
ool er kel oo e [ ot 0| eHe e ALy {=ca] otz e s
i .
o i
i3 =
v “anl
™ “is [ \ ;
et [® o . L. |
g3 | ! . [ ]
L H - A CODED SYNOPTIC REPCRTS R
we [0 e s VGG, TPV | Hedll [ faTTT PP APREP | Bappo ~ OARRL [TowWWIBNCTCT 338 [1 ) 2 [2 eem 4 Bous 55 Texol
3 1w 124 TS ey |2 aorm] 11 e (212 906 ¢ oS5 20Tt sToes [Ter Ty (epaie 1 {H9E [99 io5ss 2 3 +
‘z Ts T"; w84 iae |y £ 290 |09 [2 pny 3903 20097 [ 9ael goee 1 [r36is [Boons [333[1742) [7) g4p 1 B 3004 w08 |eat
w | e A oo|s 710G 1146 (% 351000 |2 0T0b 39980 el |Skell @oapd (7008 [sesce |21 (k7 | fyg djrem Tearwlooegy [am
L : 08| 4 7 de (1905, [HEBCH11vike (20050 3VFU A 001,|5 ol 8 cond [TT1RR EWO‘SSG T |2 Aot Toreg, 9% (Mg,
w0 oo ‘ i i 55 |1eeng Poor SPETEACON
e e | I R R [
e ol . .‘ - B . s . W SUMMARY FORTHE CLIMATOLOGICAL DAY ENDING AT 0600 UTC
15 Sruiy e Th ) B TEMPERATLAE | REL FUMIBITY AGUNT OF PREGITIATIGN oAt W PRSI
F—. i i oW IO VO | 204008 AUGUNT | sgeme EP T rer R g vt
7 st Tty . S R PN O ) ey ey P -7 = [ O 2 ) P P S P
[ mmemcme (o7 2 | Gprs |01 998 e (A5 [0 famengy fome| | | FEEGE| T st ey ol I R [ oL z
13 e Canschan | . - T e
a1 tane Prazsurn w (e e Lame | s ||
PP PR PP PO NP B Il M Tl I il sl IS IR IS e e |lw|wleolele|a
& Hachzben o S0z v t T
[rymp— [ ealzam w7 o [ Ricw|o elowds o | a O lo|C |V |06 ZepEu

2012-08-13 Page 6 of 30




Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

0063-2325 Monthly Summary of Instrument Malfunctions, Changes and New Installations
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Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

Appendix B: File Formats
0063-2270 Class “A” Pan Evaporation Monthly Record
Evaporation data is recorded

File Format

032202208199909191000230
032202208199909201000570
032202208199909211000300
032202208199909221000020
032202208199909231000310
032202208199909241000380
032202208199909251000210
032202208199909261000260 00000 00000 06401 0121 0018 0103 0003

032202208199909271000210 00000 00000 06539 0107 0021 0104 0026

0322022081999092810 M M M M M M M M

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

T05369
05574
05656
05795
05969
06132
06290

0158
0171
0147
0155
0151
0157
0143

0044
0060
0052
0051
0050
0038
0021

0176
0191
0172
0156
0191
0160
0093

0054
0052
0024
0004
0061
0002
0002

00000
00000
00130
00010
00000
00000

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks

01-02 Record Type Pan Evaporation is always 03
03 -09 Station Number Alphanumeric

10-13 Year 4 digits

14 -15 Month 2 digits

16 - 17 Day 2 digits

18-19 Transaction Type Code 10

20 -24 Water Added 5 digits

25 Water Added Code M or Blank

26 - 30 Water Removed 5 digits

31 Water Removed Code M or Blank

32 -36 Standard Rain Gauge 5 digits

37 Standard Rain Gauge Code M or Blank

38-42 Accumulated Wind 5 digits (in whole km)
43 Accumulated Wind Code M or Blank

44 - 47 Maximum Water Temp. 4 digits

48 Maximum Water Temp. Code M or Blank

49 - 52 Minimum Water Temp. 4 digits

53 Minimum Water Temp. Code M or Blank

54 - 57 Maximum Air Temp 4 digits (see Note 2)
58 Maximum Air Temp. Code M or Blank

59 - 62 Minimum Air Temp. 4 digits

63 Minimum Air Temp. Code M or Blank

64 - 80 Unassigned

Notes:
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Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

1. The negative sign of a negative value occupies one column of the 4 digit field (i.e. —1.5 would be
formatted as —015)

0063-2271 Monthly Record of Soil Temperature
The daily soil temperature is recorded at a number of depths along with the corresponding
amount of snow on the ground in the morning (AM) and the afternoon (PM).

1250520602001062210 M M M M M M M0000 M M M
1250520602001062310 M M M M M M M0000 M M M
1250520602001062410 M M M M M M M0000 M M M
12505206020010625100120 0135 0125 0122 0090 0064 0042 0000 0120 0135 0125
12505206020010626100120 0135 0125 0122 0090 0064 0042 0000 0120 0135 0125
12505206020010627100125 0140 0125 0122 0090 0064 0042 0000 0125 0140 0125
12505206020010628100125 0140 0130 0122 0090 0064 0042 0000 0125 0140 0130
12505206020010629100130 0145 0130 0122 0090 0064 0042 0000 0130 0145 0130
12505206020010630100136 0145 0130 0122 0090 0064 0042 0000 0136 0145 0130
12506292620010601100120 0120 0120 0115 0065 0035 0025 0000 0130 0130 0120

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks
01-02 Record Type Soil Temperature always 12
03 -09 Station Number Alphanumeric
10-13 Year 4 digits

14 -15 Month 2 digits

16 - 17 Day 2 digits
18-19 Transaction Type Code 10
20-23 5cm Temp AM 4 digits

24 5cm AM code M or Blank
25-28 10 cm Temp AM 4 digits

29 10 cm AM code M or Blank
30-33 20 cm Temp AM 4 digits

34 20 cm AM code M or Blank
35-38 50 cm Temp AM 4 digits

39 50 cm AM code M or Blank
40 - 43 100 cm Temp AM 4 digits

44 100 cm AM code M or Blank
45 - 48 150 cm Temp AM 4 digits

49 150 cm AM code M or Blank
50-53 300 cm Temp AM 4 digits

54 300 cm AM code M or Blank
55-58 Snow Depth in AM 4 digits

59 Snow Depth in AM code M, T or Blank
60 - 63 5cm Temp PM 4 digits

64 5 cm PM code M or Blank
65 - 68 10 cm Temp PM 4 digits

69 10 cm PM code M or Blank
2012-08-13 Page 11 of 30



Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

70-73 20 cm Temp PM 4 digits

74 20 cm PM code M or Blank
75-79 Unassigned

80 Unassigned

Notes

1. Columns 55 through 59 represent the snow depth measurement and is formatted as 4 digits
and a space for a flag. Unless a value greater than zero has been entered, this group should be
blank. Enter “T” in column 59 if a trace is indicated on the form.

0063-2304 Climatological Station Report
This form contains daily temperature and precipitation observations, taken once or twice daily.

File Format

CHALK RIVER AEC 1200M16101335 0607 4 *
1200M16101335060701 110 165 M M M 0 84 *
1200M16101335060702 250 165 220 84 M M M 0 *
1200M16101335060703 240 140 200 M M M 0 63 *
1200M16101335060704 275 165 200 63 M M M 0 6 *
1200M16101335060705 240 130 155 6 190 155 180 0 2 *
1200M16101335060706 190 125 150 2 230 150 215 0 *
1200M16101335060707 230 110 160 290 160 290 0 *
1200M16101335060708 290 140 215 M M M 0 *
1200M16101335060709 295 155 215 M M M 0 18 *
1200M16101335060710 290 180 190 18 240 190 235 T 0 12 *
1200M16101335060711 255 180 190 12 255 190 255 0 *
1200M16101335060712 260 175 200 260 200 260 0 *
1200M16101335060713 265 175 195 315 195 300 0 *
1200M16101335060714 320 165 230 330 230 310 0 E *
1200M16101335060715 320 220 225 M M M 0 2 *
1200M16101335060716 305 175 195 2 M M M 0 *
1200M16101335060717 325 190 240 340 240 330 0 268 *
1200M16101335060718 340 185 200268 M M M 0X *
1200M16101335060719 260 120 185 275 185 270 0 *
1200M16101335060720 275 175 205 300 205 270 0 48 *
1200M16101335060721 270 175 180 48 235 165 235 0 *
1200M16101335060722 240 155 190 M M M 0 *
1200M16101335060723 245 140 190 M M M 0 12 *
1200M16101335060724 245 100 165 12 235 165 220 0 103 *
1200M16101335060725 220 180 190103 280 190 275 0 *
1200M16101335060726 290 160 190 280 190 230 80 0X 384 *
1200M16101335060727 230 200 220304 280 220 270 0 *
1200M16101335060728 280 185 210 300 210 295 0 *
1200M16101335060729 300 185 240 M M M 0 *
1200M16101335060730 290 120 195 M M M 0 *
1200M16101335060731 250 165 205 290 200 245 52 0X 225 *
1200M16101335060801 250 173 227 E *

The file format for the Climatological Station Report is to include a header® identifying the
station associated to the data, according to the following layout:

Record 1
Column Field Remarks

LIt is imperative that this header is entered correctly, in order for Environment Canada software to read and
subsequently quality assure/quality control the climatological data. Characters for the entry of all data, including the
Station ldentification Record, must be entered into the pre-defined order.
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01 Blank

02-41 Station name

42 — 46 Regional ID 5 characters

47 Units “1” for Metric

48 — 54 National 1D 7 characters

55 Blank

56 — 57 Year 2 digits

58 — 59 Month 2 digits

60 — 63 Blank

64 “Form” code describing the observing program. (if blank, value

is obtained from station directory. If not blank, value is verified
against station directory)

0 precipitation only, twice a day

2 temperature and precipitation once a day (A.M.)

3 temperature and precipitation once a day (P.M.)

4 temperature and precipitation twice daily

7 precipitation only once a day (A.M.)

65 Blank (or “D” for Processed information; ignored)

66 Blank or “N” for nipher station (verified against station directory)
67-79 Blank

80 o

The header, or line identifying the record, is followed by the remaining data which must be
entered, character by character, as follows:

Records 2 to last day in current month (data records)

Column Field Remarks
01-05 Regional ID 5 characters
06 Units “1” for Metric
07 -13 National ID 7 characters
14 -15 Year 2 digits

16 —17 Month 2 digits
18-19 Day 2 digits

20 -23 AM Max temperature

24 - 27 AM Min temperature

28 - 31 AM Reset temperature

32-34 AM Rainfall

35-37 AM Snowfall

38-41 PM Max temperature

42 — 45 PM Min temperature

46 — 49 PM Reset temperature

50 - 52 PM Rainfall

53-55 PM Snowfall

56 Blank

57 -59 Snow on Ground
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60 “x” if thunderstorm occurred
61 “x” if freezing rain occurred
62 “x” 1f hail occurred

The following fields are normally blank. If present, however, they will be interpreted as
follows:

63 — 65 Nipher Value (Total daily precipitation)
66 Blank

67 “E” if Max temperature estimated

68 “E” if Min temperature estimated

69 “E” if rainfall estimated

70 “E” if snowfall estimated

71 “E” if snow on ground estimated

73 “x” if remarks included

74-79 Blank

80 o

0063-2306 Abstract of the Wind
This form is used to record wind direction and speed.

File Format

152402540199801011008TN 2506 2408 2409 2407 2410 2408 2303 2001
152402540199801012008TN 2307 2208 2309 2308 2406 2404 2402 0000
152402540199801013008TN 0000 2403 0000 0000 0000 2301 2405 0000
152402540199801021008TN 2504 0000 2502 0000 2502 2501 2501 0000
152402540199801022008TN 2502 2501 2503 2806 2805 2806 2706 2701
152402540199801023008TN 2704 2806 2804 2801 2801 2805 2803 2707
152402540199801031008TN 2806 2806 2805 2806 2804 2805 2801 2802
152402540199801032008TN 2804 2906 3007 3006 3006 3007 3006 2806
152402540199801033008TN 2806 2806 2906 2805 2706 2705 2705 2806
152402540199801041008TN 2806 2707 2706 2708 2608 2707 2608 2606
152402540199801042008TN 2507 2607 2508 2608 2608 2707 2508 2509
152402540199801043008TN 2609 2706 2707 2709 2707 2609 2709 2707

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks
01-02 Record Type Wind Run always 15
03 -09 Station Number Alphanumeric
10-13 Year 4 digits

14 -15 Month 2 digits

16 - 17 Day 2 digits
18-19 Transaction Type Code 10
20-21 Time of Chart Change See Note 1

22 Unit of measurement for Direction  See Note 2

23 Unit of measurement for Speed See Note 3

24 Day Code See Note 4
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25
26-27
28-29
30
31
32-33
34-35
36
37
38-39
40-41
42
43
44-45
46-47
48
49
50-51
52-53
54
55
56-57
58-59
60
61
62-63
64-65
66
67
68-69
70-71
72
73-80

Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

Wind direction flag for hour 01
Wind direction for hour 01
Wind speed for hour 01

Wind speed flag for hour 01
Wind direction flag for hour 02
Wind direction for hour 02
Wind speed for hour 02

Wind speed flag for hour 02
Wind direction flag for hour 03
Wind direction for hour 03
Wind speed for hour 03

Wind speed flag for hour 03
Wind direction flag for hour 04
Wind direction for hour 04
Wind speed for hour 04

Wind speed flag for hour 04
Wind direction flag for hour 05
Wind direction for hour 05
Wind speed for hour 05

Wind speed flag for hour 05
Wind direction flag for hour 06
Wind direction for hour 06
Wind speed for hour 06

Wind speed flag for hour 06
Wind direction flag for hour 07
Wind direction for hour 07
Wind speed for hour 07

Wind speed flag for hour 07
Wind direction flag for hour 08
Wind direction for hour 08
Wind speed for hour 08

Wind speed flag for hour 08
Unassigned

Transaction Type 20

1 column (see Note 5)
2 columns (see Note 6)
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column

Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above. Columns 25 through 72 represent the hourly
wind direction and wind speed for hours 09 through 16.

18-19
20-21
22

23

24

25
26-27
28-29

2012-08-13

Transaction Type

Time of Chart Change

Unit of measurement for Direction
Unit of measurement for Speed
Day Code

Wind direction flag for hour 09
Wind direction for hour 09

Wind speed for hour 09

Code 20

See Note 1

See Note 2

See Note 3

See Note 4

1 column (see Note 5)
2 columns (see Note 6)
2 columns

Page 15 of 30



30
31
32-33
34-35
36
37
38-39
40-41
42
43
44-45
46-47
48
49
50-51
52-53
54
55
56-57
58-59
60
61
62-63
64-65
66
67
68-69
70-71
72
73-80

Statement of Work: Keypunching for
Monitoring Strategies & Data Management Division (MSDMD)

Wind speed flag for hour 09
Wind direction flag for hour 10
Wind direction for hour 10
Wind speed for hour 10

Wind speed flag for hour 10
Wind direction flag for hour 11
Wind direction for hour 11
Wind speed for hour 11

Wind speed flag for hour 11
Wind direction flag for hour 12
Wind direction for hour 12
Wind speed for hour 12

Wind speed flag for hour 12
Wind direction flag for hour 13
Wind direction for hour 13
Wind speed for hour 13

Wind speed flag for hour 13
Wind direction flag for hour 14
Wind direction for hour 14
Wind speed for hour 14

Wind speed flag for hour 14
Wind direction flag for hour 15
Wind direction for hour 15
Wind speed for hour 15

Wind speed flag for hour 15
Wind direction flag for hour 16
Wind direction for hour 16
Wind speed for hour 16

Wind speed flag for hour 16
Unassigned

Transaction Type 30

1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column

Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above. Columns 25 through 72 represent the hourly
wind direction and wind speed for hours 17 through 24.

18 -19
20-21
22

23

24

25
26-27
28-29
30

31
32-33

2012-08-13

Transaction Type

Time of Chart Change

Unit of measurement for Direction
Unit of measurement for Speed
Day Code

Wind direction flag for hour 17
Wind direction for hour 17
Wind speed for hour 17

Wind speed flag for hour 17
Wind direction flag for hour 18
Wind direction for hour 18

Code 30

See Note 1

See Note 2

See Note 3

See Note 4

1 column (see Note 5)
2 columns (see Note 6)
2 columns

1 column

1 column

2 columns
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34-35 Wind speed for hour 18 2 columns
36 Wind speed flag for hour 18 1 column
37 Wind direction flag for hour 19 1 column
38-39 Wind direction for hour 19 2 columns
40-41 Wind speed for hour 19 2 columns
42 Wind speed flag for hour 19 1 column
43 Wind direction flag for hour 20 1 column
44-45 Wind direction for hour 20 2 columns
46-47 Wind speed for hour 20 2 columns
48 Wind speed flag for hour 20 1 column
49 Wind direction flag for hour 21 1 column
50-51 Wind direction for hour 21 2 columns
52-53 Wind speed for hour 21 2 columns
54 Wind speed flag for hour 21 1 column
55 Wind direction flag for hour 22 1 column
56-57 Wind direction for hour 22 2 columns
58-59 Wind speed for hour 22 2 columns
60 Wind speed flag for hour 22 1 column
61 Wind direction flag for hour 23 1 column
62-63 Wind direction for hour 23 2 columns
64-65 Wind speed for hour 23 2 columns
66 Wind speed flag for hour 23 1 column
67 Wind direction flag for hour 24 1 column
68-69 Wind direction for hour 24 2 columns
70-71 Wind speed for hour 24 2 columns
72 Wind speed flag for hour 24 1 column
73-80 Unassigned

Notes

1. The time of the chart change is always 01 Local Standard Time (LST).
2. The unit of measurement for the wind direction will be indicated on the top of the form and
appropriately coded for processing. The wind direction codes are as follows:
T =U2A 36 -PT 10’s of degree
U = U2A 8 - PT Alphabetic direction data
A =U2A 8 - PT 10’s of degree
E=U2A 16 - PT 10’s of degree
C =45B 8 - PT Alphabetic direction data
F=45B 8 - PT 10’s of degree
3. The unit of measurement for wind speed will be indicated on the top of the form and appropriately coded
for processing. The wind speed codes are as follows:
M = miles
N = knots
K = kilometres

4. Column 24 is left blank if there is any valid data for the day. If the day’s data is missing a dash “-“ is
entered in column 24 and there will not be a corresponding transaction type 20 or 30.
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5. Columns 25 and 30 are left blank if there is valid wind direction and wind speed data for the hour. If the
wind direction and/or wind speed is missing a dash “- is entered in one or both of these columns. If the
wind direction and/or wind speed is estimated an asterisk “*” is entered in one or both of these columns.

6. The wind direction in columns 26 and 27 are numeric. Calm conditions are digitized as 0000 in columns
26-29.

0063-2307 Sunshine Record
This form records the amount of bright sunshine in tenths of an hour of sunshine for a particular
station month.

File Format

1010817881996081710 03071001 021
1010817881996081810 020405070710101002 057
1010817881996081910 010810101007070603 060501 074
1010817881996082010 0301040404080105101004 054
1010817881996082110

1010817881996082210 0108100610101010 080703 083
1010817881996082310 0108101010101010101009 01 099
1010817881996082410 0408101010101010101010101001 123
1010817881996082510 MMMMMMMMMMMMMM M
1010817881996082610 MMMMMMMMMMMMMM M

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks
01-02 Record Type Bright Sunshine is always 10
03-09 Station Number Alphanumeric
10-13 Year 4 digits

14 -15 Month 2 digits

16 - 17 Day 2 digits
18-19 Transaction Type Code 10
20 Day Code See Note 1
21 -22 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 01 See Note 2
23-24 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 02 2 digits

25 - 26 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 03 2 digits

27 -28 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 04 2 digits

29 - 30 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 05 2 digits
31-32 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 06 2 digits
33-34 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 07 2 digits
35-36 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 08 2 digits
37-38 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 09 2 digits
39-40 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 10 2 digits

41 - 42 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 11 2 digits

43 - 44 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 12 2 digits

45 - 46 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 13 2 digits

47 - 48 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 14 2 digits

49 -50 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 15 2 digits
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51-52 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 16 2 digits
53-54 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 17 2 digits
55 - 56 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 18 2 digits
57 - 58 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 19 2 digits
59 - 60 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 20 2 digits
61 - 62 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 21 2 digits
63 - 64 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 22 2 digits
65 - 66 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 23 2 digits
67 - 68 Amt. Of Sunshine for hour ending 24 2 digits
69 -71 Total Sunshine for Day 3 digits (See Note 3)
72-80 Unassigned

Notes

1. Column 20 is left blank if there is any valid data for the day and is P if the station is
experiencing polar night (no sunshine). The first day of polar night and the last day of polar
night are digitized with a P. To save resources, there is no requirement to digitize the days
during this period.

2. Columns 21 through 68 consist of the hourly amounts of bright sunshine and are formatted as
2 digits for each hour of the day. Each hourly amount represents the number of tenths of an
hour of bright sunshine (the decimal place is assumed ). An entry of 1 on the 2307 form for
an hourly value would indicate 0.1 hours of bright sunshine occurred that hour; an entry of
10 would indicate a full hour of sunshine. A blank entry for any hour indicates zero bright
sunshine and is formatted as 2 blanks. A missing entry for any hour is formatted as M in the
first column of the 2 digit field.

3. Columns 69 through 71 are the total hours (and tenths) of bright sunshine for the day and are
formatted as 3 digits. A blank entry for the day indicates zero bright sunshine for the day and
is formatted as 3 blanks. A missing entry for the day indicates missing bright sunshine for
the day and is formatted as M in column 69.

0063-2322 Surface Weather Record / 0063-2330 Observations Météorologiques en Surface

This form will be accompanied by form 0063-2325 Monthly Summary of Instrument
Malfunctions, Changes and New Installations, or a digital equivalent. The station number
identifiers will be provided on form 0063-2325, or in the absence of this sheet, on the first 0063-
2322/2330. Section IV Summary for the Climatological Day Ending 0600 UTC, columns 44
through 68 are keypunched and contain the day’s climate data. In addition to the climate data,
the hourly wind data, columns 36 and 37, may also be keypunched and this will be indicated by a
“W” on the 0063-2325 or the first 0063-2322/2330.

File Format of the Daily Climate Data

04401908020010801100256 0141 M M0014 T0000 0000 0014 0000 00014
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04401908020010801200000 O 00 000000

04401908020010802100298 0131 M  M0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 00000
04401908020010802200000 O 00 00000016 022E21

04401908020010803100353 0174 M  M0000O 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 00000
04401908020010803200000 0 00 000000

04401908020010804100309 0211 M  M0000 0022 0002 0000 0024 0000 00024
04401908020010804200000 1 00 00000013 017E19

04401908020010805100306 0176 M  M0052 0002 0000 0000 0054 0000 00054
04401908020010805200000 1 00 00001126 047E1l2

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks
01-02 Record Type Daily Climate is always 04
03-09 Station Number Alphanumeric, 7 characters
10-13 Year 4 digits
14 -15 Month 2 digits
16 - 17 Day 2 digits
18-19 Transaction Type Code 10
20-23 Maximum Temp. 4 digits (see Note 1)
24 Maximum Temp. code M or Blank
25-28 Minimum Temp. 4 digits
29 Minimum Temp. code M or Blank
30-32 Maximum RH 3 digits
33 Maximum RH code M or Blank
34 - 36 Minimum RH 3 digits
37 Minimum RH code M or Blank
38-41 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 12Z 4 digits
42 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 12Z code T, M or Blank
43 - 46 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 18Z 4 digits
47 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 18Z code T, M or Blank
48 - 51 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 00Z 4 digits
52 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 00Z code T, M or Blank
53 -56 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 06Z 4 digits
57 6 Hr. Prec. Amt. at 06Z code T, M or Blank
58 - 61 24 Hr. Rainfall Amt. 4 digits
62 24 Hr. Rainfall Amt. code T, M or Blank
63 - 66 24 Hr. Snowfall Amt. 4 digits
67 24 Hr. Snowfall Amt. code T, M or Blank
68 - 72 24 Hr. Total Prec. Amt. 5 digits
73 24 Hr. Total Prec. Amt. code T, M or Blank
Transaction Type 20
Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above.
Column Field Remarks
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18-19 Transaction Type Code 20

20-23 Snow depth 4 digits

24 Snow depth code T, M or Blank
25 Unassigned

26 Day With Thunderstorms 1, 0 or M (See Note 2)
27 Unassigned

28 Day With Freezing Rain/Drizzle 1,0o0rM

29 Day With Hail 1,0o0rM

30 Unassigned

31 Day With Fog/lce Fog 1,0orM
32 Day With Smoke/Haze 1,0o0rM

33 Day With Blowing Dust/Sand 1,00r M

34 Day With Blowing Snow 1,0o0rM

35 Day With Mean Wind of 28 kts 1,0orM

36 Day With Mean Wind of 34 kts 1,0o0rM

37 -38 Peak Wind Direction 2 digits (see Note 3)
39 Peak Wind Direction code M or Blank
40— 42 Peak Wind Speed 3 digits

43 Peak Wind Speed code E, M or Blank
44 — 45 Peak Wind Time 2 digits

46 Peak Wind Time code M or Blank
Notes

1. Columns 20 and 25 are always zero for a positive temperature value or a minus sign (-) for a
negative temperature value.

2. The Day With groups will have a value of 1 if the type of weather occurred, a zero if the type
of weather did not occur or an M if the data is unavailable.

3. The peak wind direction, speed and time groups are optional and if blank on form 0063-
2322/2330, should be digitized as blanks.

File Format of the Hourly Wind Data

YCQ 1181508

YCQ W000106091 2002
YCQ W000106101 2405
YCQ W000106111 0000
YCQ wW000106121 0000
YCQ W000106131 2704
YCQ W000107011 MM =
YCQ W000107021 2412
YCQ W000107031 2410
YCQ W000107041 2316
YCQ W000107051 2304

At the beginning of each new set of station specific records, the 3-letter TC ID must appear on a
separate line with its corresponding 7-character climate ID, separated by a space (see above).
The data lines will then follow using the format below. The length of these hourly wind data
records can be 19 to 21 columns.
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Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks

01-03 TCID Alphabetic

04 Unassigned

05 Always W Indicates wind data

06 - 07 Year 2 digits

08 - 09 Month 2 digits

10-11 Day 2 digits

12-13 Hour 2 digits

14 1 Hourly wind is always 1
15 Wind direction code E or Blank

16 - 17 Wind direction 2 digits

18-19 Wind speed 2 digits

20 Wind speed code E or Blank

21 = Indicates end of record
Notes

When both the wind direction and wind speed are missing the following format is to be used:

Column Field Remarks

01-14 Same as above

15 Wind direction code E or Blank

16 Wind direction M

17 Wind speed M

18 Wind speed code E or Blank

19 = Indicates end of record

When wind direction is missing the following format is to be used:

Column Field Remarks

01-14 Same as above

15 Wind direction code E or Blank

16 Wind direction M

17-18 Wind speed 2 digits

19 Wind speed code E or Blank

20 = Indicates end of record

When wind speed is missing the following format is to be used:

Column Field Remarks
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01-14 Same as above

15 Wind direction code E or Blank

16 - 17 Wind direction 2 digits

18 Wind speed M

19 Wind speed code E or Blank

20 = Indicates end of record

0063-9605 Anemograph Chart
This form is used to record wind direction and speed.

File Format

155043158199707041008CM NWO8 NW10 NWO9 NW13 NW1l4 NW12 NW12 NW1l
155043158199707042008CM NW13 NWO7 NW1l2 NW18 NWll NW13 NWl4 NW1l
155043158199707043008CM NW10 NWO9 NW13 NW1l3 NW1l4 NW12 NW16é NW15
155043158199707051008CM NW10 NW1l2 NW1l0 NW1l2 NW1l4 NW1l6é NW13 NW13
155043158199707052008CM NW12 NW10 NW10 NWO7 NWO5 NWO3 NW04 NWO6
155043158199707053008CM NWO6 NWO7 NW0O6 NWO6 NWO5 NWO7 NWO7 NWO2
155043158199707061008CM NW0O3 SE04 =
155043158199707062008CM - == == == == == == == =
155043158199707063008CM - o= o= o= == == == == =
155043158199707071008CM-

155043158199707081008CM-

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks

01-02 Record Type Wind Run always 15
03 -09 Station Number Alphanumeric

10-13 Year 4 digits

14 -15 Month 2 digits

16 - 17 Day 2 digits

18-19 Transaction Type Code 10

20-21 Time of Chart Change See Note 1

22 Unit of measurement for Direction  See Note 2

23 Unit of measurement for Speed See Note 3

24 Day Code See Note 4

25 Wind direction flag for hour 01 1 column (see Note 5)
26-27 Wind direction for hour 01 2 columns (see Note 6)
28-29 Wind speed for hour 01 2 columns

30 Wind speed flag for hour 01 1 column

31 Wind direction flag for hour 02 1 column

32-33 Wind direction for hour 02 2 columns

34-35 Wind speed for hour 02 2 columns

36 Wind speed flag for hour 02 1 column

37 Wind direction flag for hour 03 1 column
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38-39
40-41
42
43
44-45
46-47
48
49
50-51
52-53
54
55
56-57
58-59
60
61
62-63
64-65
66
67
68-69
70-71
72
73-80
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Wind direction for hour 03
Wind speed for hour 03

Wind speed flag for hour 03
Wind direction flag for hour 04
Wind direction for hour 04
Wind speed for hour 04

Wind speed flag for hour 04
Wind direction flag for hour 05
Wind direction for hour 05
Wind speed for hour 05

Wind speed flag for hour 05
Wind direction flag for hour 06
Wind direction for hour 06
Wind speed for hour 06

Wind speed flag for hour 06
Wind direction flag for hour 07
Wind direction for hour 07
Wind speed for hour 07

Wind speed flag for hour 07
Wind direction flag for hour 08
Wind direction for hour 08
Wind speed for hour 08

Wind speed flag for hour 08
Unassigned

Transaction Type 20

2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column
1 column
2 columns
2 columns
1 column

Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above. Columns 25 through 72 represent the hourly
wind direction and wind speed for hours 09 through 16.

18 -19
20-21
22

23

24

25
26-27
28-29
30

31
32-33
34-35
36

37
38-39
40-41
42

2012-08-13

Transaction Type

Time of Chart Change

Unit of measurement for Direction
Unit of measurement for Speed
Day Code

Wind direction flag for hour 09
Wind direction for hour 09
Wind speed for hour 09

Wind speed flag for hour 09
Wind direction flag for hour 10
Wind direction for hour 10
Wind speed for hour 10

Wind speed flag for hour 10
Wind direction flag for hour 11
Wind direction for hour 11
Wind speed for hour 11

Wind speed flag for hour 11

Code 20

See Note 1

See Note 2

See Note 3

See Note 4

1 column (see Note 5)
2 columns (see Note 6)
2 columns

1 column

1 column

2 columns

2 columns

1 column

1 column

2 columns

2 columns

1 column
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43 Wind direction flag for hour 12 1 column
44-45 Wind direction for hour 12 2 columns
46-47 Wind speed for hour 12 2 columns
48 Wind speed flag for hour 12 1 column
49 Wind direction flag for hour 13 1 column
50-51 Wind direction for hour 13 2 columns
52-53 Wind speed for hour 13 2 columns
54 Wind speed flag for hour 13 1 column
55 Wind direction flag for hour 14 1 column
56-57 Wind direction for hour 14 2 columns
58-59 Wind speed for hour 14 2 columns
60 Wind speed flag for hour 14 1 column
61 Wind direction flag for hour 15 1 column
62-63 Wind direction for hour 15 2 columns
64-65 Wind speed for hour 15 2 columns
66 Wind speed flag for hour 15 1 column
67 Wind direction flag for hour 16 1 column
68-69 Wind direction for hour 16 2 columns
70-71 Wind speed for hour 16 2 columns
72 Wind speed flag for hour 16 1 column
73-80 Unassigned

Transaction Type 30
Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above. Columns 25 through 72 represent the hourly
wind direction and wind speed for hours 17 through 24.

18-19 Transaction Type Code 30

20-21 Time of Chart Change See Note 1

22 Unit of measurement for Direction  See Note 2

23 Unit of measurement for Speed See Note 3

24 Day Code See Note 4

25 Wind direction flag for hour 17 1 column (see Note 5)
26-27 Wind direction for hour 17 2 columns (see Note 6)
28-29 Wind speed for hour 17 2 columns

30 Wind speed flag for hour 17 1 column

31 Wind direction flag for hour 18 1 column

32-33 Wind direction for hour 18 2 columns

34-35 Wind speed for hour 18 2 columns

36 Wind speed flag for hour 18 1 column

37 Wind direction flag for hour 19 1 column

38-39 Wind direction for hour 19 2 columns

40-41 Wind speed for hour 19 2 columns

42 Wind speed flag for hour 19 1 column

43 Wind direction flag for hour 20 1 column

44-45 Wind direction for hour 20 2 columns

46-47 Wind speed for hour 20 2 columns
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48 Wind speed flag for hour 20 1 column
49 Wind direction flag for hour 21 1 column
50-51 Wind direction for hour 21 2 columns
52-53 Wind speed for hour 21 2 columns
54 Wind speed flag for hour 21 1 column
55 Wind direction flag for hour 22 1 column
56-57 Wind direction for hour 22 2 columns
58-59 Wind speed for hour 22 2 columns
60 Wind speed flag for hour 22 1 column
61 Wind direction flag for hour 23 1 column
62-63 Wind direction for hour 23 2 columns
64-65 Wind speed for hour 23 2 columns
66 Wind speed flag for hour 23 1 column
67 Wind direction flag for hour 24 1 column
68-69 Wind direction for hour 24 2 columns
70-71 Wind speed for hour 24 2 columns
72 Wind speed flag for hour 24 1 column
73-80 Unassigned

Notes

1. The time of the chart change is entered on the form.
2. The unit of measurement for the wind direction is always C which is equivalent to the 45B 8
- PT Alphabetic direction. The wind direction codes are as follows:

T =U2A 36 -PT 10’s of degree

U = U2A 8 - PT Alphabetic direction data
A =U2A 8 - PT 10’s of degree

E=U2A 16 - PT 10’s of degree

C =45B 8 - PT Alphabetic direction data
F=45B 8 - PT 10’s of degree

~D OO0 o

w

The unit of measurement for wind speed is always recorded in miles (column 23=M).

4. Column 24 is left blank if there is any valid data for the day. If the day’s data is missing a dash “-“ is
entered in column 24 and there will not be a corresponding transaction type 20 or 30.

5. Columns 25 and 30 are left blank if there is valid wind direction and wind speed data for the hour. If the
wind direction and/or wind speed is missing a dash “-“ is entered in one or both of these columns. If the
wind direction and/or wind speed is estimated an asterisk “*” is entered in one or both of these columns.

6. The wind direction in columns 26 and 27 are alphabetic. Calm conditions, when wind direction and

speed are both 00, are digitized as CC in columns 26 and 27 with blanks for columns 28 and 29. The

four cardinal directions of North (N), South (S), East (E) and West (W) annotated must be digitized as

NN, SS, EE and WW respectively.

0063-9686 Recording Rain Gauge Daily Chart 99 / 0063-9689 Recording Precipitation
Gauge - Monthly Report
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The source documents for the rainfall rate data is form 0063-9686 Recording Precipitation
Gauge-Daily Chart 99 and form 0063-9689 Recording Precipitation Gauge-Monthly Report.

Form 0063-9686 is used to record the daily rainfall rate. All charts are sorted by station month.
Only those days on which precipitation fell will have a chart. If there is no chart for a particular
day in a month then that day is considered to be a “zero rain” day. Consequently, all days in the
month will be digitized with each chart being keyed as a separate record.

Form 0063-9687 is used to record the monthly rainfall rate. The 5, 10, 15 and 30 minute rainfall

rates always have missing values on the monthly chart. The digitizing instructions that follow
are applicable to the daily and monthly precipitation charts.

File Format

036142400199704121008 0078
0361424001997041220000 004
0361424001997041230000 000
036142400199704131008 0003
0361424001997041320002 008
0361424001997041330000 000
0361424001997041410080

0361424001997041510080

036142400199704161008 0044
0361424001997041620000 000
0361424001997041630000 000

0004 0008 0010 0018 0032 0038 0078 0096
012 022 002 020 014 004 014 000 002 002
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
M M M M M M M M
000 000 000 002 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

0004 0008 0010 0018 0022 0036 0042 0042
000 010 018 012 002 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

036142400199704171008 0002 M M M M M M
0361424001997041720 M M M M M M
0361424001997041730 M M M M M M

BRR
=
=
=
=

M
M
M

Unless otherwise indicated, information is numeric except station number may be alphanumeric
and any CODE will be usually alphabetic.

Column Field Remarks

01-02 Record Type Rainfall rate is always 03
03-09 Station Number Alphanumeric

10-13 Year 4 digits

14 - 15 Month 2 digits

16 - 17 Day 2 digits (see Note 1)
18-19 Transaction Type 10

20-21 Time of Chart Change 2 digits (see Note 2)

22 Day Code See note 3

23 - 26 Standard Gauge Total 4 digits

27 Std. Gauge Total Code See note 4

28 - 31 Greatest Amt. 5 Minutes 4 digits

32 Code 5 Minutes M or Blank

33-36 Greatest Amt. 10 Minutes 4 digits

37 Code 10 Minutes M or Blank

38-41 Greatest Amt. 15 Minutes 4 digits

42 Code 15 Minutes M or Blank

43 - 46 Greatest Amt. 30 Minutes 4 digits
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47 Code 30 Minutes M or Blank
48 - 51 Greatest Amt. 60 Minutes 4 digits

52 Code 60 Minutes M or Blank
53 - 56 Greatest Amt. 120 Minutes 4 digits

57 Code 120 Minutes M or Blank
58 - 61 Greatest Amt. 6 Hours 4 digits

62 Code 6 Hours M or Blank
63 - 66 Greatest Amt. 12 Hours 4 digits

67 Code 12 Hours M or Blank
68 - 79 Unassigned Leave Blank
80 Unassigned Leave Blank

Transaction Type 20
Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above. Columns 20 through 67 represent the hourly
amount of precipitation for hours 1 through 12.

Column Field Remarks
18-19 Transaction Type 20

20 - 22 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 1 3 digits

23 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 1 code M or Blank
24 - 26 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 2 3 digits

27 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 2 code M or Blank
28 - 30 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 3 3 digits

31 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 3 code M or Blank
32-34 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 4 3 digits

35 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 4 code M or Blank
36 - 38 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 5 M or Blank
40 - 42 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 6 3 digits

43 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 6 code M or Blank
44 - 46 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 7 3 digits

47 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 7 code M or Blank
48 - 50 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 8 3 digits

51 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 8 code M or Blank
52 -54 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 9 3 digits

55 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 9 code M or Blank
56 - 58 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 10 3 digits

59 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 10 code M or Blank
60 - 62 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 11 3 digits

63 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 11 code M or Blank
64 - 66 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 12 3 digits

67 Amt. Pcpn. Hr ending 12 code M or Blank
68 - 79 Unassigned Leave Blank
80 Unassigned Leave Blank
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Transaction Type 30

Columns 01 to 17 remain the same as noted above. Columns 20 through 67 represent the hourly
amount of precipitation for hours 13 through 24 plus hour 25 which goes in column 68 - 71.

Column
18-19
20 - 22
23

24 - 26
27

28 - 30
31
32-34
35

36 - 38
39

40 -42
43

44 - 46
47

48 - 50
51

52 -54
55

56 - 58
59

60 - 62
63

64 - 66
67
68-71
72
73-80

Notes

Field

Transaction Type

Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Amt. Pcpn.
Unassigned

Hr ending 13
Hr ending 13 code
Hr ending 14
Hr ending 14 code
Hr ending 15
Hr ending 15 code
Hr ending 16
Hr ending 16 code
Hr ending 17
Hr ending 17 code
Hr ending 18
Hr ending 18 code
Hr ending 19
Hr ending 19 code
Hr ending 20
Hr ending 20 code
Hr ending 21
Hr ending 21 code
Hr ending 22
Hr ending 22 code
Hr ending 23
Hr ending 23 code
Hr ending 24
Hr ending 24 code
Hr ending 25
Hr ending 25 code

Remarks
30

3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits

M or Blank
3 digits (see Note 5)
M or Blank
Leave Blank

1. If station opened for the season and is not the first day of the month then the opening day will
be represented by 00.

2. Columns 20 and 21 must have the same value for all days in a month.

3. Column 22 is blank if there is any rainfall rate data for the day, zero if this is a zero rainfall
rate day (no chart for the day or the chart indicates no rainfall rate data) or M if the chart
indicates all the rainfall rate data is missing for the day. If the day code is zero or M, there
will not be a transaction type 20 or 30.

4. If the standard gauge amount is missing, columns 23 - 26 are coded as blanks and M is coded
in column 27. If a trace is annotated on the chart then columns 23 — 26 are coded as blanks
and a T is coded in column 27.
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5. Hour 25 is there as an overflow, in case the chart is not changed. The data for hour 25 is to be
entered in hour 01 of the next day.
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